Share capital   618   618   588
Share premium   -   -   19,312
Reserves   4,188   855   267
Retained earnings   103   24,869  (8,457)
Equity   4,909   26,342   11,710

Lease liabilities   20   2,583   -   -
Other liabilities   19   1,849   1,284   416
Convertible loan   21   22,025   -   -
Non-current liabilities   26,457   1,284   416

Lease liabilities   20   619   -   -
Bank debts   -   36   -
Prepayments from customers   18   227   121   61
Accounts payable   1,642   671   510
Corporation tax  11  7   1   -
Other liabilities   19   2,178   1,106   1,053
Deferred income   -   -   -
Current liabilities   4,673   1,935   1,624
Total liabilities   31,130   3,219   2,040
Total equity and liabilities   36,039   29,561   13,750

36 Annual Report 2021  Konsolidator

C Balance sheet

STATEMENT	OF	CHANGES	IN	EQUITY
   Reserve for Reserve for Reserve for
  Share Share share-based exchange rate financial Total Retained
DKK’000   capital   premium   payment   adjustments   instrument   reserves   earnings   Equity

Equity January 1, 2021 as previously reported   618   -  -   (47)  -   (47)  25,771   26,342
First time adoption of IFRS   -   -   902   -   -   902   (902)  -
Equity January 1, 2021   618   -  902   (47)  -   855   24,869   26,342

Profit/loss for the year   -   -   -   -   -   -   (24,766)  (24,766)
Other comprehensive income   -   -   -   6  -  6   -   6
Total comprehensive income for the period   -   -   -   6   -   6   (24,766)  (24,760)

Transactions with shareholders
Share-based payments   -   -   1,197   -   -   1,197   -   1,197
Warrant programs terminated  - -  (35) - -  (35) -  (35)
Adjustment for financial instrument  - - - -  2,165   2,165  -  2,165
Total transactions with shareholders   -   -   1,162   -   2,165   3,327   -   3,327
Equity December 31, 2021   618   -  2,064   (41)  2,165   4,188   103   4,909

Equity January 1, 2020 as previously reported   588   19,312   -   -  -   -  (8,190)  11,710
First time adoption of IFRS   -   -   267   -   -   267   (267)  -
Equity January 1, 2020   588   19,312   267   -  -   267   (8,457)  11,710

Profit/loss for the year   -   -   -   -   -   -   (14,691)  (14,691)
Other comprehensive income   -   -   -   (47)  -   (47)  -   (47)
Total comprehensive income for the period   -   -   -   (47)  -   (47)  (14,691)  (14,738)

Transactions with shareholders
Share-based payments  - -  635  - - 635 -  635
Capital increase   30   29,595  - - - -  -   29,625
Costs regarding capital increase   -   (890)  -   -   -   -   -   (890)
Transfer to retained earnings   -   (48,017)  -   -   -   -   48,017   -
Total transactions with shareholders   30   (19,312)  635   -   -   635   48,017   29,370
Equity December 31, 2020   618   -  902   (47)  -   855   24,869   26,342

Reserves

37Konsolidator  Annual Report 2021

C Statement og changes in equity

NOTES
Note 1 - Basis of preparation

The Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with the International
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), as adopted by the European Union (EU) and additional Danish
disclosure requirements for companies listed on Nasdaq First North Growth Market and further
requirements in the Danish Financial Statements Act.

For all periods up to and including the year ended December 31, 2020, the Group prepared its financial
statements in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act (DK GAAP). From January 1, 2021

[…]

2021, Konsolidator’s cash and cash equivalents amounted to DKK 17.2 million. The cash reserve and
expected cash flows for 2022 are considered to be adequate to meet the obligations of Konsolidator
as they fall due. As Konsolidator’s business model is to continue with the rapid growth new capital
will be needed to accelerate Konsolidator’s growth plans. It is also possible for Konsolidator to stop its
growth plans and adjust the costs to be cash positive.

Note 23 – Events after the reporting date

No significant events have occurred between the reporting date and the publication of this annual
report that have not already been included and adequately disclosed in the annual report and that
materially affect the assessment of the Group’s operating loss or financial position.

57Konsolidator  Annual Report 2021

NOTES
Note 24 – IFRS Impact

By reference to note 2, below statements covers the IFRS conversion impact on the income statement
and statement of comprehensive income including the IFRS conversion impact on statement of
financial positions. Periods are mentioned in the statements.
   2020 IFRS 2020
DKK’000  Note Local GAAP impact IFRS

Impact on income statement and statement
of comprehensive income Oct. - Dec. 2020
Revenue   2,758 - 2,758
Variable costs   (195) - (195)
Contribution   2,563 - 2,563
External expenses   (1,850) - (1,850)
Staff costs  2.2 (4,969) (292) (5,261)
Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation
and amortization (EBITDA)   (4,256) (292) (4,548)
Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses  (169) - (169)
Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT)   (4,425) (292) (4,717)
Financial income   62 - 62
Financial expenses   (113) - (113)
Profit/loss before tax   (4,476) (292) (4,768)
Corporation tax for the year   238 - 238
Profit/loss for the year   (4,238) (292) (4,530)

Items that will subsequently be reclassified to the income statement

Exchange rate adjustments during the year   - (47) (47)
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  - (47) (47)
Total comprehensive income for the year   (4,238) (339) (4,577)

   2020 IFRS 2020
DKK’000  Note Local GAAP impact IFRS

Impact on income statement and statement
of comprehensive income Jan. - Dec. 2020
Revenue   7,539 - 7,539
Variable costs   (330) - (330)
Contribution   7,209 - 7,209
External expenses   (6,466) - (6,466)
Staff costs  2.2 (14,848) (635) (15,483)
Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation
and amortization (EBITDA)   (14,105) (635) (14,740)
Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses  (498) - (498)
Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT)   (14,603) (635) (15,238)
Financial income   62 - 62
Financial expenses   (148) - (148)
Profit/loss before tax   (14,689) (635) (15,324)
Corporation tax for the year   633 - 633
Profit/loss for the year   (14,056) (635) (14,691)

Items that will subsequently be reclassified to the income statement

Exchange rate adjustments during the year   - (47) (47)
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  - (47) (47)
Total comprehensive income for the year   (14,056) (682) (14,738)

58 Annual Report 2021  Konsolidator

NOTES
Note 24 – IFRS Impact (continued)
   31 Dec.  31 Dec.
   2020 IFRS 2020
DKK’000  Note Local GAAP impact IFRS

Impact on statement of financial position
Jan. 1 2020 - Dec. 31 2020

ASSETS
Completed development projects   4,597 - 4,597
Patents, licenses and other rights   515 - 515
Developing projects in progress   2,557 - 2,557
Intangible assets   7,669 - 7,669

Fixtures and fittings, other plant and equipment  44 - 44
Property, plant and equipment   44 - 44

Deferred tax assets   1,213 - 1,213
Other receivables   177 - 177
Financial assets   1,390 - 1,390
Total non-current assets   9,103 - 9,103

Accounts receivables   805 - 805
Work in Progress   121 - 121
Tax receivables   644 - 644
Other receivables   11 - 11
Prepayments   170 - 170
Receivables   1,751 - 1,751
Cash and cash equivalents   18,707 - 18,707
Total current assets   20,458 - 20,458
Total assets   29,561 - 29,561

   31 Dec.   31 Dec.
   2020 IFRS 2020
DKK’000  Note Local GAAP impact IFRS

Impact on statement of financial position
Jan. 1 2020 - Dec. 31 2020

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share capital   618 - 618
Reserves  2.2 (47) 902 855
Retained earnings  2.2 25,771 (902) 24,869
Equity   26,342 - 26,342

Employee liabilities   1,284 - 1,284
Non-current liabilities   1,284 - 1,284

Bank loans   36 - 36
Prepayments from customers   121 - 121
Accounts payable   671 - 671
Corporation tax   1 - 1
Other liabilities   1,106 - 1,106
Current liabilities   1,935 - 1,935
Total liabilities   3,219 - 3,219
Total equity and liabilities   29,561 - 29,561

59Konsolidator  Annual Report 2021

NOTES
Note 24 – IFRS Impact (continued)
   1 Jan.  1 Jan.
   2020 IFRS 2020
DKK’000  Note Local GAAP impact IFRS

Impact on statement of financial position
January 1, 2020

ASSETS
Completed development projects   2,625 - 2,625
Patents, licenses and other rights   188 - 188
Developing projects in progress   2,036 - 2,036
Intangible assets   4,849 - 4,849

Fixtures and fittings, other plant and equipment  9 - 9
Property, plant and equipment   9 - 9

Deferred tax assets   1,213 - 1,213
Other receivables   100 - 100
Financial assets   1,313 - 1,313
Total non-current assets   6,171 - 6,171

Accounts receivables   248 - 248
Work in Progress   103 - 103
Tax receivables   436 - 436
Other receivables   10 - 10
Prepayments   210 - 210
Receivables   1,007 - 1,007
Cash and cash equivalents   6,572 - 6,572
Total current assets   7,579 - 7,579
Total assets   13,750 - 13,750

   1 Jan.  1 Jan.
   2020 IFRS 2020
DKK’000  Note Local GAAP impact IFRS

Impact on statement of financial position
January 1, 2020

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share capital   588 - 588
Share premium   19,312 - 19,312
Reserves  2.2 - 267 267
Retained earnings  2.2 (8,190) (267) (8,457)
Equity   11,710 - 11,710

Employee liabilities   416 - 416
Non-current liabilities   416 - 416

Prepayments from customers   61 - 61
Accounts payable   510 - 510
Other liabilities   1,053 - 1,053
Current liabilities   1,624 - 1,624
Total liabilities   2,040 - 2,040
Total equity and liabilities   13,750 - 13,750

60 Annual Report 2021  Konsolidator

PARENT	COMPANY
FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

62 Income statement

62 Cash flow statement

63 Balance sheet

64 Statement of changes in equity

65 Notes

61Konsolidator  Annual Report 2021

Parent Company Financial statements

INCOME STATEMENT
DKK’000   Note 2021 2020

Revenue   12,998 7,003
Variable costs   (639) (310)
Contribution   12,359 6,693
External expenses   (7,665) (6,103)
Staff costs   3 (22,194) (14,056)
Other operating income   5 -
Other operating expenses   (5,053) (1,618)
Earnings before interest, tax,
depreciation and amortization (EBITDA)   (22,548) (15,084)

[…]

31 Dec.   31 Dec.  1 Jan.
DKK’000   2021   2020   2020

Employee liabilities   2,800   2,051   1,341
Liability to public authorities   650   59  (33)
Misc. current liabilities   40   -   -
Other liabilities   3,490   2,110   1,308

Non-current other liabilities   1,849   1,284   416
Current other liabilities   1,641 826 892
Other liabilities   3,490   2,110   1,308

No interests related to above have been recognised through the profit/loss statement.

Future cash outflow for other liabilities will be according to below table:

   31 Dec.   31 Dec.  1 Jan.
DKK’000   2021   2020   2020

Within 1 year   1,641 826 892
Between 1-5 years   530 - -
After 5 years   1,319 1,285 416
Total future cash outflow   3,490 2,111 1,308

67Konsolidator  Annual Report 2021

NOTES
Note 9 – IFRS impact

By reference to note 2, below statements covers the IFRS conversion impact on the income statement
and statement of comprehensive income including the IFRS conversion impact on statement of
financial positions. Periods are mentioned in the statements.
   2020 IFRS 2020
DKK’000  Note Local GAAP impact IFRS

Impact on income statement and statement of
comprehensive income Jan. - Dec. 2020
Revenue   7,608 - 7,608
Variable costs   (2,533) - (2,533)
Contribution   5,075 - 5,075
External expenses   (6,103) - (6,103)
Staff costs  2 (13,421) (635) (14,056)
Earnings before interest, tax,
depreciation and amortization (EBITDA)   (14,449) (635) (15,084)
Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses  (498) - (498)
Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT)   (14,947) (635) (15,582)
Financial income   62 - 62
Financial expenses   (136) - (136)
Profit/loss before tax   (15,021) (635) (15,656)
Corporation tax for the year   634 - 634
Profit/loss for the year   (14,387) (635) (15,022)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  - - -
Total comprehensive income for the year   (14,387) (635) (15,022)

68 Annual Report 2021  Konsolidator

NOTES
Note 9 – IFRS impact (continued)
   31 Dec.  31 Dec.
   2020 IFRS 2020
DKK’000  Note Local GAAP impact IFRS

Impact on statement of financial position
Jan. 1 2020 - Dec. 31 2020

ASSETS
Completed development projects   4,597 - 4,597
Patents, licenses and other rights   515 - 515
Developing projects in progress   2,557 - 2,557
Intangible assets   7,669 - 7,669

Fixtures and fittings, other plant and equipment  44 - 44
Property, plant and equipment   44 - 44

Investments in subsidiaries   79 - 79
Deferred tax assets   1,213 - 1,213
Other receivables   177 - 177
Financial assets   1,469 - 1,469
Total non-current assets   9,182 - 9,182

Accounts receivables   799 - 799
Work in Progress   121 - 121
Intercompany receivables   218 - 218
Tax receivables   634 - 634
Prepayments   136 - 136
Receivables   1,908 - 1,908
Cash and cash equivalents   18,417 - 18,417
Total current assets   20,325 - 20,325
Total assets   29,507 - 29,507

   31 Dec.  31 Dec.
   2020 IFRS 2020
DKK’000  Note Local GAAP impact IFRS

Impact on statement of financial position
Jan. 1 2020 - Dec. 31 2020

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share capital   618 - 618
Share premium   - - -
Reserves  2 5,580 902 6,482
Retained earnings  2 20,183 (902) 19,281
Equity   26,381 - 26,381

Employee liabilities   1,284 - 1,284
Non-current liabilities   1,284 - 1,284

Bank loans   36 - 36
Prepayments from customers   121 - 121
Accounts payable   637 - 637
Intercompany liabilities   222 - 222
Other liabilities   826 - 826
Current liabilities   1,842 - 1,842
Total liabilities   3,126 - 3,126
Total equity and liabilities   29,507 - 29,507

69Konsolidator  Annual Report 2021

NOTES
Note 9 – IFRS impact (continued)
   1 Jan.  1 Jan.
   2020 IFRS 2020
DKK’000  Note Local GAAP impact IFRS

Impact on statement of financial position
January 1, 2020

ASSETS
Completed development projects   2,625 - 2,625
Patents, licenses and other rights   188 - 188
Developing projects in progress   2,036 - 2,036
Intangible assets   4,849 - 4,849

Fixtures and fittings, other plant and equipment  9 - 9
Property, plant and equipment   9 - 9

Investments in subsidiaries   79 - 79
Deferred tax assets   1,213 - 1,213
Other receivables   100 - 100
Financial assets   1,392 - 1,392
Total non-current assets   6,250 - 6,250

Accounts receivables   248 - 248
Work in Progress   103 - 103
Intercompany receivables   442 - 442
Tax receivables   436 - 436
Other receivables   1 - 1
Prepayments   198 - 198
Receivables   1,428 - 1,428
Cash and cash equivalents   6,233 - 6,233
Total current assets   7,661 - 7,661
Total assets   13,911 - 13,911

   1 Jan.  1 Jan.
   2020 IFRS 2020
DKK’000  Note Local GAAP impact IFRS

Impact on statement of financial position
January 1, 2020

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share capital   588 - 588
Share premium   18,862 - 18,862
Reserves  2 3,635 267 3,902
Retained earnings  2 (11,052) (267) (11,319)
Equity   12,033 - 12,033

Employee liabilities   416 - 416
Non-current liabilities   416 - 416

Prepayments from customers   61 - 61
Accounts payable   509 - 509
Other liabilities   892 - 892
Current liabilities   1,462 - 1,462
Total liabilities   1,878 - 1,878
Total equity and liabilities   13,911 - 13,911

70 Annual Report 2021  Konsolidator

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF
KONSOLIDATOR A/S

Opinion
We have audited the consolidated financial
statements and the parent financial statements
of Konsolidator A/S for the financial year
01.01.2021 - 31.12.2021, which comprise the
statement of comprehensive income, balance
sheet, statement of changes in equity, cash flow
statement and notes, including a summary of
significant accounting policies, for the Group as
well as the Parent. The consolidated financial
statements and the parent financial statements
are prepared in accordance with International